
 
 

City Council Action on Items Previously Reviewed by the EUC 
September 19, 2016 

 
Item below approved by EUC June 20; approved by Council on date indicated in 
parenthesis. 

3. (8/18) Authorize negotiation and execution of a 36-month contract with SOLIX, INC., to provide 
automatic enrollment administrator services for the Customer Assistance Program in an amount 
not to exceed $3,900,000, with two 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed 
$1,300,000 per extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $6,500,000. 

 

Items below approved by EUC July 18; approved by Council on date indicated. 
10. (8/18) Approve issuance of a rebate to Apple, Inc., for the installation of energy efficiency measures at its 

Riata Vista Phase IIB Campus and Central Plant, located at 5401 and 5501 West Parmer Lane, in an 
amount not to exceed $248,019. (District 6) 

11. (8/18) Approve issuance of a rebate to Texas Old Manor Housing, for performing energy efficiency 
improvements at the Primrose of Shadow Creek Apartments located at 1026 Clayton Lane, in an amount 
not to exceed $152,657. (District 1) 

12. (8/18) Approve issuance of a rebate to Texas Old Manor Housing, for performing energy efficiency 
improvements at the Rosemont at the Hidden Creek Apartments located at 9345 U.S. Highway 290 East, 
in an amount not to exceed $143,428. (District 1) 

13. (8/18) Approve issuance of a rebate to Cascade Affordable Housing, for performing energy efficiency 
improvements at the Rosemont at the Williamson Creek Apartments located at 4509 East St. Elmo Road, 
in an amount not to exceed $79,612. (District 2) 

 

Items below approved by EUC August 15; approved by Council on date indicated. 
2. (9/1) Authorize negotiation and execution of cost reimbursement agreements for make-ready, 

construction, and replacement work on utility poles with telecommunication, cable, data, and franchised 
video-service providers who have infrastructure license agreements with Austin Energy, in a combined 
amount not to exceed $1,500,000 per year over a 48-month term, for a total amount not to exceed 
$6,000,000. 

3. (8/18) Authorize negotiation and execution of a 24-month contract with HOWROYD-WRIGHT 
EMPLOYMENT AGENCY INC. DBA APPLEONE, or one of the other qualified offerors to Request 
For Proposals RMJ0306, to provide call center staffing services, in an amount not to exceed $18,422,565, 
with three 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $9,211,283 per extension option, for a 
total contract amount not to exceed $46,056,414.  

4. (8/18) Authorize award and execution of two 24-month contracts with DINCA GROUP, LLC to provide 
flexible base, substation surface rock, and limestone rock. The first contract is for Austin Energy in an 
amount not to exceed $1,976,206, with three 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed 
$988,103 per extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $4,940,515; the second contract 
is for various City departments in an amount not to exceed $1,393,200, with three 12-month extension 
options in an amount not to exceed $696,600 per extension option, for a total contract amount not to 
exceed $3,483,000.  

5. (8/18) Authorize negotiation and execution of a professional services agreement with the following three 
staff-recommended firms, for Request for Qualifications Solicitation No. CLMP193A: STRUCTURAL 
INTEGRITY ASSOCIATES, INC., REINHART & ASSOCIATES, INC., and INTERTEKUSA DBA 
INTERTEKAIM, to provide engineering services for the 2016 Inspection and Analysis of Power 

Item 16



Generation Facilities Rotation List - Reissue, for an estimated period of three years or until financial 
authorization is expended, with the total amount not to exceed $4,000,000 divided among the three firms.  

6. (8/18) Authorize negotiation and execution of a 12-month contract with FACTORY MUTUAL 
INSURANCE COMPANY, or one of the other qualified offerors to Request For Proposals TVN0060, to 
provide all-risk property and boiler machinery insurance coverage and ancillary risk management 
services, in an amount not to exceed $2,829,355, with six 12-month extension options in an amount not to 
exceed $3,427,563 for the first option, $4,035,193 for the second option, $4,660,648 for the third option, 
$5,460,043 for the fourth option, $6,306,350 for the fifth option, and $7,283,834 for the sixth option, for a 
total contract amount not to exceed $34,002,986.  

7. (8/18) Authorize negotiation and execution of a 72-month extension option to the current lease agreement 
with Cornerstone Holding, LP, for approximately 71,920 square feet of office space for Austin Energy, 
located at 811 Barton Springs Road, in an amount not to exceed $19,501,828 (District 9).  

8. (9/1) Approve issuance of a rebate to KIPP Austin Public Schools, Inc., for the installation of energy 
efficiency measures at its North Campus, located at 8004 Cameron Road, in an amount not to exceed 
$60,412. (District 4)  

9. (9/1) Approve an ordinance amending the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Austin Energy Operating Budget of 
Ordinance No. 20150908-001 to increase the Austin Energy Operating Fund transfers out $14,400,000 
and increase Cash by $14,400,000 to recognize the proceeds from the sale of the Austin Energy Control 
Center (ECC) and transfer those proceeds to the Utility Revenue Bond – ECC Proceeds Reserve Fund per 
Council resolution 20080214-054.  

10. (9/1) Authorize negotiation and execution of various cooperative contracts during Fiscal Year 2016-2017 
through the STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES cooperative 
purchasing program for the purchase of computer, network and other technology hardware and related 
maintenance in an amount not to exceed $22,842,222.  

11. (9/1) Authorize negotiation and execution of various cooperative contracts during Fiscal Year 2016-2017 
through the STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES cooperative 
purchasing program for the purchase of computer software and software maintenance and support in an 
amount not to exceed $16,686,867.  

12. (9/1) Authorize negotiation and execution of various cooperative contracts during Fiscal Year 2016-2017 
through the STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES cooperative 
purchasing program for the purchase of technology services in an amount not to exceed $27,256,144. 

14. (9/12–14) EUC recommended Council approve Austin Energy’s proposed budget.  

15. (8/29) EUC endorsed the rate settlement plan as presented by staff. EUC also recommended that the City 
Council direct Austin Energy to propose a plan that will allow for the Fayette Power Project to be retired 
in 2023 and, if deemed necessary, to allocate the appropriate funding to do so.  

 




